MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Снар. 86

Chapter 86.

Resolve, to Provide for the Partial Construction of a Dormitory at the Western State Normal School in Gorham.

Western
State Normal School
at Gorham,
in favor of,
dormitory
at.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated in favor of the Western State Normal School at Gorham the sum of twenty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fourteen, such sum to be expended under the direction of the trustees of the state normal schools for the partial construction of a dormitory at said school.

Approved March 4, 1913.

Chapter 87.

Resolve, to Provide for the Partial Construction of a New Dormitory at the Washington State Normal School at Machias.

Washington State Normal S hool at Machias, i favor of dormitory at. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of ten thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred thirteen and the sum of twenty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fourteen to provide for the partial construction of a new dormitory at the Washington State Normal School at Machias.

Approved March 4, 1913.

Chapter 88.

Resolve, for Renewals of and Repairs on All Buildings of the Maine Industrial School for Girls at Hallowell.

Maine Industrial School for Girls, in favor of repairs on buildings.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls at Hallowell the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred thirteen and the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fourteen; said sums to be expended under the direction of the trustees of juvenile institutions for renewals and repairs on all buildings at said institution.

Approved March 4, 1913.

Chapter 89.

Resolve, in Favor of E. McFarland of Forest Station, for Expenses Incurred in the Erection of a Schoolhouse.

E. McFarland, in favor of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated in favor of and to be paid to E. McFarland of Forest Station, in Washington County, the sum of one hundred four dollars and twelve cents, said sum being reimbursement for expense incurred by Said McFarland in the erection of a schoolhouse in township number ten, range three, in Washington county.

Снар. 90

Approved March 4, 1913.

Chapter 90.

Resolve, in Favor of the Western State Normal School at Gorham for the Purchase or Acquiring of Land.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated in favor of the Western State Normal School at Gorham the sum of three thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen, said sum to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of the state normal schools for the purchase or acquiring of land in said town of Gorham.

Western
State Normal School
at Gorham,
for purchase
of laud.

Approved March 4, 1913.

Chapter 91.

Resolve, Providing a Pension for William H. Richardson.

Resolved, that a pension of eight dollars per month be paid to William H. Richardson of Lovell, a soldier of the war with Spain, which said pension shall continue for two years from January first, nineteen hundred and thirteen.

William H. Richardson in favor of.

Approved March 4, 1913.

Chapter 92.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Limestone for Money Paid the State
Through the Error of the Town Officers.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of eighty-one dollars (\$81) to be paid to the town of Limestone to reimburse said town of Limestone for moneys paid to the state through an error of the officers of said town, in reporting the dog license tax for the year nineteen hundred and eleven.

Limestone, in favor of town of.

Approved March 4, 1913.